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STATE OF ILllNOIS 

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN 
~ ss 
) 

I, BESS M. HOLMES, City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, and keeper 

of the records thereof, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct 

copy of an amended resolution entitled, 11 Amended Resolution in Reference to 

Prevailing Wages/ adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, a 

municipal corporation, on the 3rd day of June, 1963. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my official signature and seal of 

the City of Urbana, County of Champaign, State of Illinois, this ·CJ~ day of 

June, 1963. 

CITY . RK 

. ,. 
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AMENDED REsow:r;ION IN REFERENCE 
'l'O PREVAILING .. WAGES 

I 
I 

·~ 

WHEREAS, Illinois Revised Statutes, Chapter 48, 39s-l, 39s-12, Prevailing 

Wage law, as ame~ded August 8, 1961, requires that the public body awarding any 

contract for public work or doing the work by day labor shall ascertain the 

general prevailing hourly rate of wages for employees engaged on such work, and, 

WHEREAS, the Statutes further provide that said rates of pay be publicly 

posted and/or kept available for inspection by any interested party and a 

certified copy thereof promptly filed in the office of the Secretary of State. 

That pursuant to the requirements of Section 2, 3 and 4 of 11An Act regulating 

wages of laborers, mechanics and other workmen employed in any Public Works by 

the State, County, City or any public body or any political subdivision or by 

anyone under contract for public works, 11 as enacted by the General Assembly of 

the State of Illinois with amendments thereto through 1961, the City Council of 

the City of Urbana does hereby ascertain and determine that the prevailing rate 

of per hour wages for all new contract work performed under the supervision and 

direction of said City, or any officer or employee acting in behalf of said City, 

and for any new construction contract work or repair work done under contract to 

which the City or any officer or employee acting in behalf of said City is a 

party and paid for in whole or in part of the funds of said City, shall be as 

follows: 

BASIC RATE WElFARE RATE FOREMAN RATE 
ClASSIFICATION . PER HOUR PER HOUR. PER HOUR 

Bricklayers $ 4.3 $ .075 $ 5.15 
Carpenters 3.925 .075 4.175 
Cement Masons 3.725 .075 (Plus .25 for Power 

Concrete Finishers 3.65 3.9 
Equipment) 

(For over three (3) 
men, plus .25 for 
Power Equipment) 

Electricians 4.05 .05 4.74 
4.345 (Foreman) 

Glaziers 3.65 
Iron Workers 4.15 .075 

4.40 {Foreman) 
lathers 3·7 .075 3.8 
Marble Cutters & Setters 3.825 5.15 
Painters 3·75 4.00 
Plumbers 4.05 .075 4.30 
Pipe Fitters 4.05 .105 4.30 
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ClASSIFICATION 

Plasters 
Roofers 

BASIC RATE 
·.PER HOUR 

$ 4.025 
3.675 
3.925 
3.825 

' ' 

WELFARE RATE 
PER HOUR 

$ .075 
.075 
.075 

FOREMAN RATE 
PER HOUR. 

$ 4.275 
3.925 
4.175 
5.15 

Sheet Metal ~forkers 
Tile Setters 
Operating Engineers: 

Class 1 
Class 2 
Class 3 
Class 4 
Class 5 

3·9 
3.775 
3.65 
3.45 
3.15 

.075 

.075 

.075 

.075 

.075 

(Plus 10¢ Pension) 
11 tt 11 

Teamsters: 
Class 1 
Class 2 
Class 3 
Class 4 

Laborers - Heavy & 
Highway: 

Construction 
Unskilled 
Semi-skilled 
Skilled (Jack Hammers, 
Gunnite Nozzle Men, & 
Bricklayers Tenders) 

Laborers - Building 
Construction: 

Class A 
Class B 

3.25 
3.45 
3.50 
3.60 

3.05 
3.2 

3.25 

3.00 
2.9 

.075 

.075 

.075 

.075 

.075 

II II 

II II 

II If 

11 II 

II II 

II If 

II II 

Eight hours shall constitute a day and the rate for overtime shall be one and 

one-half times the regular rate of pay, and for work on Sundays and Legal Holidays, 

the rate shall be double the regular rate of pay; provided, however, that the rate 

of pay on Saturdays for concrete finishers, common labor, truck drivers, and helpers 

shall be one and one-half times the regular rate of pay. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that nothing herein contained shall be construed to 

apply to the prevailing hourly rate of wages in the locality for emplo~nent other 

than public works construction as defined in the Act, and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk be and is hereby authorized to 

file a certified copy of this resolution with the Secretary of State. 

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this 3rd day 

of June, 1963. 

APPROVED by the Mayor this 3rd day of June, 1963. 
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