STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN)

I, BESS M. HOLMES, City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, and keeper of the records thereof, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an amended resolution entitled, "Amended Resolution in Reference to Prevailing Wages," adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, a municipal corporation, on the 3rd day of June, 1963.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my official signature and seal of the City of Urbana, County of Champaign, State of Illinois, this ______ day of June, 1963.

(Municipal Seal)

CITY CXERK

AMENDED RESOLUTION IN REFERENCE TO PREVAILING WAGES

WHEREAS, Illinois Revised Statutes, Chapter 48, 39s-1, 39s-12, Prevailing Wage Law, as amended August 8, 1961, requires that the public body awarding any contract for public work or doing the work by day labor shall ascertain the general prevailing hourly rate of wages for employees engaged on such work, and,

WHEREAS, the Statutes further provide that said rates of pay be publicly posted and/or kept available for inspection by any interested party and a certified copy thereof promptly filed in the office of the Secretary of State.

That pursuant to the requirements of Section 2, 3 and 4 of "An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workmen employed in any Public Works by the State, County, City or any public body or any political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works," as enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Illinois with amendments thereto through 1961, the City Council of the City of Urbana does hereby ascertain and determine that the prevailing rate of per hour wages for all new contract work performed under the supervision and direction of said City, or any officer or employee acting in behalf of said City, and for any new construction contract work or repair work done under contract to which the City or any officer or employee acting in behalf of said City is a party and paid for in whole or in part of the funds of said City, shall be as follows:

CIASSIFICATION	BASIC RATE PER HOUR	WELFARE RATE PER HOUR	FOREMAN RATE PER HOUR
Bricklayers Carpenters Cement Masons	\$ 4.3 3.925 3.725	\$.075 .075 .075	\$ 5.15 4.175 (Plus .25 for Power Equipment)
Concrete Finishers	3.65		3.9 (For over three (3) men, plus .25 for Power Equipment)
Electricians	4.05	.05	4.74 4.345 (Foreman)
Glaziers	3.65		
Iron Workers	4.15	.075	4.40 (Foreman)
Lathers	3.7	.075	3.8
Marble Cutters & Sette	rs 3.825	an an an	5.15
Painters	3.75	ATT ARM AND 400 TOOL	4.00
Plumbers	4.05	.075	4.30
Pipe Fitters	4.05	.105	4.30

	IC RATE R HOUR	WELFARE RATE PER HOUR	FOREMAN RATE PER HOUR			
Plasters \$ Roofers Sheet Metal Workers	4.025 3.675 3.925 3.825	\$.075 .075 .075	\$ 4.275 3.925 4.175 5.15		an in an	
Class 2	3.9 3.775 3.65 3.45 3.15	.075 .075 .075 .075 .075		(Plus	10¢	Pension)
Teamsters: Class 1 Class 2 Class 3	3.25 3.45 3.50 3.60			11	11 11 11	11 11
Skilled (Jack Hammers,	3.05 3.2	.075 .075				
Laborers - Building Construction: Class A	3.25 3.00 2.9	.075 .075 .075				

Eight hours shall constitute a day and the rate for overtime shall be one and one-half times the regular rate of pay, and for work on Sundays and Legal Holidays, the rate shall be double the regular rate of pay; provided, however, that the rate of pay on Saturdays for concrete finishers, common labor, truck drivers, and helpers shall be one and one-half times the regular rate of pay.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply to the prevailing hourly rate of wages in the locality for employment other than public works construction as defined in the Act, and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk be and is hereby authorized to file a certified copy of this resolution with the Secretary of State.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this 3rd day of June, 1963.

Dess M. Holmes

APPROVED by the Mayor this 3rd day of June, 1963.

Starley 3 Deaven